

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH AND FIFTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CENTER
FOR AMERICAN LIBERTY IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS IN 22-277 AND
RESPONDENT IN 22-555**

HARMEET K. DHILLON
MARK TRAMMELL
JOSH DIXON
ERIC SELL
CENTER FOR AMERICAN
LIBERTY
1311 South Main Street,
Suite 207
Mount Airy, MD 21771

RANDALL W. MILLER
Counsel of Record
MUNSCH HARDT KOPF
& HARR, PC
500 North Akard Street,
Suite 4000
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 855-7500
rwmiller@munsch.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. PLATFORMS ARE NOT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT WHEN THEY ACT IN CONCERT WITH THE GOVERNMENT TO CENSOR SPEECH	2
A. State Actors Are Not Entitled To First Amendment Protection	3
B. Platforms Are State Actors When They Act In Concert With The Government To Censor Protected Speech.....	4
1. The Joint Action Test Shows Platforms Engage In State Action When They Censor Content At The Request Of The Government	6
2. The Nexus Test Reveals The State’s Significant Influence Over Platforms That Agree To Censor Content Based On Government Preferences....	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE PLATFORMS CANNOT SUSTAIN A FACIAL CHALLENGE TO THE UNDERLYING STATUTES	11
A. The State Statutes Are Not Substantially Overbroad Because They Do Not Chill Protected Speech.....	11
B. The Platforms May Only Bring An As- Applied Challenge.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alberto San, Inc. v. Consejo De Titulares Del Condominio San Alberto,</i> 522 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,</i> 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	18
<i>Bass v. Parkwood Hosp.,</i> 180 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky,</i> 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	9
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n,</i> 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	6, 8
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma,</i> 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	15
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.,</i> 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	7
<i>Cent. Hardware Co. v. NLRB,</i> 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	3
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys. Inc., v. Democratic Nat. Comm.,</i> 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cornelius v.</i> <i>NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	4
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov't of</i> <i>Nashville & Davidson Cnty., Tenn.,</i> 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Denver Area Educ. Television Consortium v.</i> <i>FCC,</i> 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	6
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.,</i> 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	3, 5
<i>Evans v. Newton,</i> 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	4, 6, 10
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.,</i> 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	18
<i>Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast</i> <i>Transit Auth.,</i> 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States,</i> 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	19
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB,</i> 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,</i> 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	3
<i>Jatoi v. Hurst-Euleess-Bedford Hosp. Auth.,</i> 807 F.2d 1214 (5th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1010 (1988)	9-10
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. v. Trump,</i> 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>judgment vacated sub nom. Biden v. Knight</i> <i>First Amend. Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	10
<i>Libin v. Town of Greenwich,</i> 625 F. Supp. 393 (D. Conn. 1985)	6
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.,</i> 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	4, 5, 7
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	6, 7
<i>Metro Display Advert., Inc. v. City of Victorville,</i> 143 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Milo v. Cushin Mun. Hosp.,</i> 861 F.2d 1194 (10th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Missouri v. Biden,</i> 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. granted</i> <i>sub nom. Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 7 (2023)	12, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	9
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	3
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied and granted in part</i>	9
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. granted in part sub nom. Moody v. Netchoice, LLC</i> , 216 L. Ed. 2d 1313 (Sept. 29, 2023), <i>and cert. denied sub nom. NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , 144 S. Ct. 69 (2023).....	14
<i>Netchoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022).....	11, 16
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023).....	1, 8
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	12
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	17, 18
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Seals v. McBee</i> , 898 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	13, 15
<i>Sigmon v. CommunityCare HMO, Inc.</i> , 234 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005).....	19
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	11, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	7
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	16
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	12, 15, 16
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v.</i> <i>Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	11
<i>Wash. State Grange v.</i> <i>Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	16, 18
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	4
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. (1927).....	3
<i>Wickersham v. City of Columbia</i> , 481 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2007)	10

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Amend. I	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11 12, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	3
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	16
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: PRINCIPLES AND POLICIES 573 (6th ed., 2019)	4
FLA. STAT. § 106.072	13
FLA. STAT. § 106.072(2)	14
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041	13
FLA. STAT. § 501.2041(j)	14
Tex. H.B. 20, § 143A.002	13
S.B. 7072	13, 14
